"Fwd#amQD
CROSS TRAINER .

MODEL NO. DR852040 MV ICSEAT SYSTEAM = STANR CHINIE 12
’ PEIRSGCDNI AL TIRAINE R T™

LT IREMIE M RIKEIU T 45T 11 11
"~ MANUAL
. ASSEMBLY
OPERATION

EXERCISE GUIDE

" MAINTENANCE

PARTS

“ . WARRANTY

WARNING: Read this owner's manual carcfully before using the CROSS TRAINER e.




TABLE OF CONTENTS

IMPORTANT SAFETY PRECAUTIONS . . . ... .. .. e o o |

BEFORE YOU BEGIN . . . oottt et e e e e e e e 2
ASSEMBLY . o e 3
ADJUSTING THE CROSS TRAINER @ . . . . ... i i e e e e e e e 8
OPERATING THE STEPPERCONSOLE . ... .. .. ... ... ...... PP 10
OPERATING THE PERSONAL TRAINER COMPUTER . . ...t e e e et e e e i ee e 11

Calories . . oo e 12
EXERCISE GUIDE. . . . . .o o e 16
TROUBLE-SHOOTING AND MAINTENANCE . . ... ... ... .. ... ... ... S 25
ORDERING REPLACEMENT PARTS . . ..o s Back Cover
LUMITED WARRANTY . . oo e Back Cover

IMPORTANT SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

WARNING: To reduce the risk of serious injury, read the following important safety precauhons before using the
CROSS TRAINER e. Before beginning any exercise program, consult your physician. This is especially important for

-~ persons over the age of 35 or persons with pre-existing health problems. PROFORM assumes no responsibility for -
* - persondl injury or property damage sustained by or Ihrough the use of this product.

s SN AT

~ 7. Always stand on Ihe foof plafe when perl"ormmg any exercise that could cause the CROSS TRAINER e o fip.

-Read this owner's manual and the accompanying FI'INESS JOURNAL carefully before usmg ihe CROSS TRAINER e.
Use the CROSS TRAINER e only as described.

2. Inspect and tighten ‘all parts each time you use the CROSS TRAINER e. Replace any worn parts immediately.

3. Do not use the transformer if it is damaged. Keep the power cord away from walkways and heated surfaces.
4. Keep your hands away from moving parts. Always wear athletic shoes for foot protection.
5. Keep small children away from the CROSS TRAINER e at all fimes.

6. To prevent damage fo the welght system, do not put any pressure on the leg developer, arms or cables while the
weight setting is changing: If the lat bar or rower bar is attached to the high pulley station, rest it in the rack near the
high pulley station. JSee OPERATING THE PERSONAL TRAINER COMPUTER on page 11 of this. owner's manwal).

8. Make sure that the cables remdin in the grooves in the pulleys as you use:the CROSS TRAINER e.

. 9. The resistance cylinders become very “hot dunng use. Allow the resistance cylinders to cool before louchmg

them. Cover the floor beneath the stepper for protection; a small amount of oil leakage is normal for hydraulic
cylinders. When using the stepper, keep your feet on the pedals at all times. If you lift your feet off the pedals,
B ‘Ihe peduls may become separated from lhe resustance cylmders, nesulhng in injury.

| 10. ¥ you feel pain of dlzzmess at any fime whlle exemslng, s!op lmmedlately and begm ceolmg down. Fmd out

whai is wrong before conhnumg

{



BEFORE YOU BEGIN

Congratulations for purchasing the revolutionary PROFORM® CROSS TRAINER e. The CROSS TRAINER e combines a
multi-station weight system with a full-size stepper to let you enjoy true cross training workouts in the convenience of
your own home. And to help you get the most from every workout, the CROSS TRAINER ‘e features the advanced PER-
SONAL TRAINER™ weight training computer. Whether your godl is improved cardiovascular fitness, a shapely, toned
body or dramatic muscle size and strength, the CROSS TRAINER e will help you to achieve the specific results you want.

For your safety and benefit, read this owner's manual and the accompanying FITNESS JOURNAL carefully before using
the CROSS TRAINER e. If you have additional questions, please call our Customer Service Department toll-free ot
1-800-999-3756, Monday through Friday, 6 a.m. unfil 6 p.m. Mountain Time [excluding holidays). To help us assist
you quickly, please note the model number and serial number of your CROSS TRAINER e before calling. The model
number is PF852042. The serial number can be found on a decal attached to the CROSS TRAINER e. The focation of
the decal is shown in the drawing below. Write the serial number in the following space for reference:

Before reading further, please review the drawing below and familiarize yourself with the parts that are Iabeled.

High Pulley Station - Cable Clip
Lat Bar

Stepper Console 2

Stepper Handle —F{?D
CUSTOM SMART CARD——T]
PERSONAL TRAINER Computer —t

\\ Backrest

N L o
Resistance Cylinder-w ﬁ;’ o : ‘ Seat
Log Doveloper————A/ L M2 - Selocor Knob

Stepper Pedal —_ I . T =
7 — Serial No. Decal
@ FEEN .
Ao S Low Pulley Station
L o
Foot Plate
Weight Cable




ASSEMBLY

Assembly requires iwo persons. To assemble the CROSS TRAINER e, use the included videocassette or follow the
instructions below. Due to the weight of the CROSS TRAINER e, it should be assembled in the location where it will be
used. Place all parts in a cleared area and remove the packing materials. Do not dispose of the packing materials until
assembly is completed. Make sure to lower the resistance cylinders and pedals before beginning assembly; if the
resistance cylinders fall, they may damage the side shields. Read each assembly step and examine each drawing
carefully. Refer to the Part Identification Chart accompanying this owner’s manual, for help identifying the hardware
used in assembly. Make sure that all parts are oriented as shown in the drawings. As you do each assembly step,
tighten all nuts and bolts unless instructed fo do otherwise.

The following tools (not included) are required for assembly: two 8" Adjustable Wrenches %@, a
9/16" Open-Ended Wrench 91——"70) and a Rubber Mallet . A small amount of soapy water is
dlso required.

1. Set the Front Base {7} and the Rear Base (8) on the
floor as shown. Turn the Rear Base so the indented
holes are toward the floor.

Insert seven 3/8" x 2 1/2" Carriage Bolts (1) up
through the indicated holes in the Front and Rear
Bases (7, 8).

2. With the help of a second person, set the Tower
Frame (10} near the indicated ends of the Front and
Rear Bases (7, 8). The Tower Framie must be turned
so the Pedals (75, 76) are on the same side as the
extension on the Front Base. Raise the Tower Frame
and lower it onto the two indicated 3/8” x 2 1/2*
Carriage Bolts (1) in the Rear Base. - :

3. Raise the front of the Tower Frame (10) and lower it
onto the iwo indicated 3/8” x 2-1/2" Carriage Bolts -
| )b_in the Front Base (7). ) |

Adjust the position of the Tower Frame (10) so the
four indicated 3/8” x 2 1/2" Carriage Bolts (1) are
centered in the slotted holes in the Tower Frame.
Thread a 3/8” Nut (2) with a 3/8” Lockwasher (3)
onlo each Carriage Bolt. Do not tighten the Nuts
yet. ~

Exdension

- o— IV



4. Slide the Brace (29) onto the threaded bolt protrud-
ing from the Tower Frome (10). Thread o 3/8"
Nylock Nut () onto the threaded bolt. Do not fight-
en the Nylock Nut yet,

Place your foot on the extension and slightly raise
the front of the Tower Frame (10). Align the lower
end of the Brace {29) with the indicated 3/8” x

2 1/2” Carriage Bolt (1). Lower the Tower Frame so
the Brace slides onto the Carriage Bolt. Thread a
3/8" Nut (2) with a 3/8” Lockwasher (3) onto the
Carriage Bolt. Do not tighten the Nut vet.

5. Raise the Moment Am (74} to the position shown.
Turn the Selector Knob (55) until the Locking Plate
(66) is locked behind the indicated stop. When the
Locking Plate is locked behind the indicated stop, the
Moment Arm will not be able to pivot forward.
Make sure that the Locking Plate remains in this
position until assembly is completed.

With the help of a second person, lift the Upright (9)
and lower it onto the two indicated 3/8” x 2 1/2”
Carriage Bolts (1) in the Rear Base (8). Thread a
3/8" Nut (2) and 3/8" Lockwasher {3) onto each
Carriage Bolt. Do not fighten the Nuts yet.

Attach the Front Base {7) to the Upright (9) with two
3/8" x 3/4” Bolts (31} (see the inset drawing).

Tighten the 3/8” Nylock Nut (6) attached in assem-
bly step 4, and the seven 3/8” Nuts {2} attached in
assembly steps 3 through 5. "

é. A&qch the Foot Plate (102) o the Upright (9) with
two 3/8" x 3/4" Bolis (31) and 3/8" Nylock Nuts
{6).

With the help of a second person, lift the Front Base
{7). Peel the backing off three Rubber Pads (48).
Press two onto the underside of the Front Base in the
indicated locations, and one onto the underside of
the Upright (9). Lower the Front Base.

Press two Rubber Pads (48) onto the Rear Base (8)
in the same manner.




7. Remove the wire tie securing the two indicated 3/4”
Brass Bushings (26) to the Moment Arm (74). Make
sure that the Bushings are completely inserted.

Tap a 3/4" Plastic Cap {57) onto one end of a 3/4"
x 4" Axle (54). Insert the lower end of the Left Arm
(15) into the indicated side of the Moment Arm (74).
Make sure that the bracket on the end of the Left
Arm is positioned as shown in the inset drawing. If
the bracket is not positioned as shown, the Left :
Arm will not function properly. Align the hole in the
end of the Left Arm (15) with the holes in the Moment
Arm (74). Insert the Axle into the Moment Arm and
the Left Arm. Tap a 3/4” Plastic Cap onto the Axle.

",
g8
£

Note: An extra 3/4" Plastic Cap (57) has been
included. If you damage one of the Plastic Caps
during assembly, use the extra Plastic Cap.
Otherwise, the exira Plastic Cap may be discarded.

Gorrect position of Arms
/" against Moment Arm

Attach the Right Arm (T6) in the sdme mannier.

INCORRECT  CORRECT

~ 8. Wrap the Weight Cable (52) under the 3 1/2"
Pulley (5) on the lower end of the Upright (9). Make
sure that the Cable is between the Cable Trap (67)
and the Pulley. Tighten the 3/8” Nylock Nut (6)
attaching the Pulley to the Upright. Make sure that
the Cable Trap is in the “7 o’clock” position.

Layithe Weight Cable (52) over'a 3 1/2" Pulley (5).

. Aflach a Cable Trap 167) and the Pulley to the left
side of the Upright (9) withra 3/8” x 1 3/4" Bolt
{40) and 3/8" Nylock Nut (6). Make sure that the
‘Cable Trap is in the “12 o’clock” position.

Wrap the Weight Gable (52) around a 2 Pulley (4)
Attach the Pulley to the Left Arm [15) with a 3/8" x

1 3/4" Bolt (40] ofid.3/8" Nylock Nut (6).

9. Wrgp the Weipht'Gabls (52) afound a 2:3/4%
Pulléy (13). Attach thie Pulley 1o the indicated bracket
on the Upright (9) with a 3/8% x 1 3/4" Bolt (40)
and 3/8" Nylock Nut {6),

g

———

Pt s

PP

o pt——— g & *



10. Wrap the Weight Cable (52) around a 2 Pulley (4).

(AP

12

13.

Attach the Pulley to the Right Arm (16} with a 3/8" x
1 3/4” Bolt [40) and 3/8” Nylock Nut (4).

Lay the Weight Cable (52) over a 3 1/2” Pulley (5).
Attach a Cable Trap (67) and the Pulley to the side
of the Upright (9) with @ 3/8" x 1 3/4" Bolt (40)
and 3/8" Nylock Nut (6). Make sure that the Cable
Trap is in the “12 o'clock” position.

Wrap the Weight Cable (52) under a 2” Pulley (4).
Attach the Pulley to the bracket on the side of the
Moment Arm {74) with a 3/8” x 1 3/4" Bolt (40)
and 3/8" Nylock Nut (6). Make sure that the Weight
Cable is between the Pulley and the indicated tab.

Attach the end of the Weight Cable (52) to the indi-
cated side of the Leg Developer (23) with a 3/8" x 2
1/4" Bolt {45) and 3/8" Nylock Nut (6). Do not
overtighten the Nylock Nut; the Cable must be able
to swivel freely or it will be damaged.

Insert the threaded bolt on the end of the Weight
Cable {52) into the Adjustment Bracket (53). Finger
tighten the 5/16" Nut (82) onto the threaded bolt
until there is slight tension in the Cable.

Wet the upper ends of the Left and Right Arms (15,
16) and the insides of the two Large Pads {17) with
soapy water. Slide the Large Pads onto the Arms.

Attach the Backrest (19) to the Upright (9) with two
1/4” x 2 1/2" Bolts (46). Make sure that the
Backrest is turned so that the seam is downward as
shown.




14. Attach the Seat (28) to the Upright () with the two
1/4" x 3/4" Bolts {20) and a 1/4” x 2" Boli {118).
The Seat must be turned so that the seam is on the
indicated side.

15. Center one Pad Tube (22) in the Upright {9), and the
other Pad Tube in the Leg Developer (23). Slide the
four Small Pads (17) onto the ends of the Pad Tubes.

16. Rest the Left and Right Pedals (75, 76) on the hooks
at the lower ends of the Resistance Cylinders (84).
Make sure that the hooks are fully inserted into the
same slots under both Pedals.

Plug the Transformer (39) into the jack located near
the bottom of the Right Side Shield (12).

17. Make sure that all parts are properly tightened. The use of all remaining parts will be explained in ADJUSTING. |
THE CROSS TRAINER e, beginning on page 8 of this owner's manudl. . '

18, Before using the CROSS TRAINER e, fest the cables and the pulleys. Make sure that the cables are in'the grooves
in the pulleys. If the cables do not move smoothly over the pulleys, locate and correct the problem before using
the CROSS TRAINER e. If the cables are not properly routed, they will be damaged when used.



ADJUSTING THE CROSS TRAINER e

The CROSS TRAINER e is designed to be changed from station to station quickly and easily. The instructions below
describe how each part of the CROSS TRAINER e can be adjusted. Please read these instructions carefully before using
the CROSS TRAINER e. Refer fo pages 17 through 24 of this owner's manual o see how the CROSS TRAINER e should
be set up for each individual exercise. - '

IMPORTANT: For effective exercise, the CROSS TRAINER e must be set up correctly for each exercise. When attach-
ing the lat bar, rower bar or sirap, attach them directly to the CROSS TRAINER e or use the chain to attach them;
make sure that the lat bar, rower bar or strap is in the correct starting position for each exercise. If there is any
slack in the cable or chain as you perform an exercise, the effectiveness of the exercise will be reduced.

1. CHANGING THE STEPPING RESISTANCE

To change the resistance of the Pedals (75, 76), first
lift the Pedals off the hooks at the lower ends of the
Resistance Cylinders (84). Move the hooks to differ-
ent slots under the Pedals. Make sure that the hooks
are fully inserted into the same slots under both
Pedals. The farther the hooks are from the Tower
Frame (10), the greater the resistance will be.
WARNING: The Resistance Cylinders become very
hot during use. Allow the Resistance Cylinders to
cool before touching them.

2. CHANGING THE ARMS TO THE BUTTERFLY
MODE AND PRESS MODE

The Arms (15, 16) can be changed to either the but-
terfly mode or the press mode. To perform the BUT-
TERFLY exercise, change the Arms to the butterfly
mode by turning the Selector Knob (55) clockwise as
shown by the decal. To perform the BENCH PRESS
exercise, change the Arms fo the press mode by
turning the Selector Knob counterclockwise.

3. ATTACHING THE LAT BAR, ROWER BAR OR
STRAP-TO THE HIGH PULLEY STATION

Attach the Lat Bar (36) to the Main Cable (51) with a
Cable Clip (33). For some exercises, the Chain (38)
should be attached between the Lot Bar and the
Main Cable with two Cable Clips. Adjust the length
of the Chain between the Lat Bar and the Main
Cable so the Lot Bar is in the correct starting posi-
tion for the exercise to be performed.

The Rower Bar (34) or the Strap (35) can be

attached in the same manner.




4. ATTACHING THE LAT BAR, ROWER BAR OR

AT s wne

STRAP TO THE LOW PULLEY STATION

Attach the Lat Bar (36) to the Main Cable (51) with a
Cable Clip (33). For some exercises, the Chain (38)
should be attached between the Lat Bar and the
Main Cable with two Cable Clips. Adjust the length
of the Chain between the Lat Bar and the Main

Cable so the Lat Bar is in the correct starting posi- -

fion for ihe exercise to be performed.

The Rower Bar (34) or the Strap (35) can be

attached in the same manner.




OPERATING THE STEPPER CONSOLE

The stepper console is designed fo give you instant feedback as you exercise on the stepper. Please read these instruc- A
tions carefully before operating the console. Note: Remove the clear plastic from the front of the console.

DIAGRAM OF THE CONSOLE

1. LCD display—Display for all modes. L R

2. Mode indicators—Show which mode is currently SPEED 1 I: l"'"l II"’I TIME
selected and displayed. o S

3. MODE button—Selects modes. DISTANCE CALORIE SCAN

4, ON/ OFF button—Tums the power on and off, and MobE on/arr
resels the display. 3 —— I ——4

DESCRIPTION OF THE CONSOLE MODES
SPEED—TDisplays your stepping speed, in steps per minute.

TIME—Displays the length of fime you have been stepping. Note: Time will be counted only while you are stepping. If
you stop for ten seconds or longer, the TIME mode will pause unfil you resume stepping.

DISTANCE—Displays the total number of steps you have cémpleled.

CALORIE—Displays the tolal number of Calories you have burned. Note: If the stepping resistance is near the lowest or
highest setting, the actual number of Calories you have bumed may be slightly lower or higher than the number displayed.

SCAN—Displays the SPEED, TIME, DISTANCE and CALORIE modes, for five seconds each, in a repeating cycle.
CONSQLE OPERATION

1. To tum on the power, press the ON/OFF button or simply begin stepping. } |
2. Select one of the five modes: -

a. SCAN—When the power is tumed on, the SCAN mode will be selecied automatically. One mode indicator will
oppear by the word *SCAN." The SPEED, TIME, DISTANCE and CALORIE modes will all be displayed, for five
seconds each, in a repedting cycle. A second mode indicator will show which mode is currently displayed.

b. SPEED, TIME, DISTANCE or CALORIE—The SPEED, TIME, DISTANCE or CALORIE mode can be selected for
continuous display by repeatedly pressing the MODE bution. The modes will be selected in the following order:
SPEED, TIME, DISTANCE, CALORIE, SCAN.

3. To reset the LCD display, tum the power off ond then on again by pressing the ON/OFF button twice.

4. When you ore finished exercising, press the ON/OFF button to fumn off the power. Note: If the pedals are not moved
and the console buttons are not pressed for four minutes, the power will tum off automatically fo conserve the batteries.

10



OPERATING THE PERSONAL TRAINER COMPUTER

The heart of the CROSS TRAINER e is the advanced PERSONAL TRAINER weight training computer. With the PERSON-
AL TRAINER computer, you can change the weight setfing with a fouch of a button. As you exercise, the computer will

measure your range of motion, show the number of Calories you have burned and keep track of the repetitions and

sefs you have completed. In the irainer mode, you can select a specific muscle group, and the computer will guide you
through a series of exercises that will develop the selected muscle group. Using the included CUSTOM SMART CARD,

'you can create custom exercise programs and store them in memory for future workouts. Preprogrammed SMART

CARDS can also be purchased to help you achieve specific exercise goals. See the included brochure for more infor-
mation. Please read these instructions carefully before operating the computer.

TURNING ON THE POWER

Plug the transformer info a 120-volt outlet.
All indicators and displays on the computer
will flash three fimes. '

To turn on the power, press the POWER but-
ton. The four displays and various indicators
on the computer will light. The system motor
may be heard while the weight system recali-
brates. Note: Always turn on the power
when using the CROSS TRAINER e.

SELECTING THE TONE OR STRENGTH
MODE

The PERSONAL TRAINER computer offers
both a fone mode and a'strength mode. If
your goal is fo tone your muscles and devel-
op endurance, the tone mode should be
selected. If you want to increase the size and
strength of your muscles, the strength mode
should be selected. When the power is
turned on, the tone mode will be selected
automatically. The tone indicator will light.
+ To select the sirength mode, press the
W button. The sirength indicator will
ight. o

USING THE MANUAL MODE
When the power is turned on, the computer

will be in the manual mode. The lower part
of the computer shows 20 exercises that can

f
PERSONAL TRAINER* ()
" PERSONAL [\
TRAINER ——— | ;
Computer P '
22
®
l@' '
Muscle ,?&
Chart
Displays
Stroke
Meter
Indicators
Indicators
.

_/

be performed on the CROSS TRAINER e. The indicator on exercise 1 will be flashing. Press the right or left arrow on
the NEXT button until the indicator is flashing on the first exercise that you want fo do. The number of the exercise that

you select will be shown in the CALORIES/EXERCISE NO. display. Note: For help selecting an exercise, refer fo the

muscle chart on the upper part of thie computer. Press on the muscle group that you want fo exercise—be sure o press
- on the circled letter. As long as you confinue fo press on the muscle group, indicators will light on the lower pairt of the

computer fo show you which exercise(s) will develop the selected muscle group.

11




Next, press the TQNE or STRENGTH button, depending on whether you want the first exercise to be a fone or a strength
exercise. The WEIGHT display will show the recommended weight sefting for the exercise that you have selected. - =
WARNING: The recommended weight setfing may be to0 high or too low for you, depending upon such factors as
your body size and physical condition. If you cannot complete the desired numbers of sets and repetitions, the -
weight setfing should be decreased. The weight sefting can be changed by pressing the increase or decrease button
beneath the WEIGHT display. Each fime one of the buttons is pressed, the weight setting will change by 1 pound. The
buttons can be held down to change the weight setting quickly. (The weight range for the BENCH PRESS exercise is 30
to 250 pounds; the weight range for all other exercises is 1510125 pounds.)

IMPORTANT: While the weight setfing is changing, the motor will be heard and the SETS and REPS displays will show
a rapidly rotating indicator. To prevent damage to the weight system, do not put any pressure on the leg developer,
arms or cables while the weight setting is changing. If the lat bar or rower bar is attached fo the high pulley station,
restit in the rack near the high pulley station. If the computer senses pressure on the weight system while the weight
sefting is changing, the WEIGHT display will show an error code ["EEE") for two seconds, and the weight sefting will
stop changing. The WEIGHT display will then show the current weight setting. Make sure that there is no pressure
on the leg developer, arms or cables. Press the increase or decrease button beneath the WEIGHT display again to
change the weight setting as desired. Wait for the sound of the motor to stop before you confinue.

The SETS and REPS displays will show the recommended numbers of sets and repetitions for the exercise that you have
selected. If desired, the number of sets or repetitions can be changed by pressing the increase or decrease bution
beneath the SETS or REPS display. Each time one of the buttons is pressed, the number of sets or repetifions will change
by 1. The range of sets is 1 to 9. The range of repelitions is 2 to 20.

Begin the exercise that you have selected. (Refer to pages 17 through 20 of this owner's manual for information cbout
the proper form for the exercise.) During your first repetition, the computer will measure your range of motion—try fo
move through the full range of motion for the exercise. During each following repetition, the STROKE meter will show
your range of molion—iry to reach 100% during each repefition. As you exercise, the SETS and REPS displays will show
the numbers of sets and repetitions remaining to be completed. One tone will sound affer each repetition is completed,
two tones will sound after each set is completed, and three fones will sound affer all repetitions and sets have been com- -
pleted. In addifion, the CALORIES indicator will light, and the CALORIES/EXERCISE NO. display will show the number of
Calories that you have burned.

IMPORTANT: For effective exercise, rest for.1 minute affer each set if you are doing a tone exercise, and 3 minutes
after each set if you are doing a strength exercise. Your body will bumn Calories at all times—at an increased rate
while you are performing repetifions, cnd at a decreased rate while you are resting. As soon as you begin the first
exercise, the computer will begin counting the Calories you are burning, both while you are performing repetitions
and while you are resting. In order to find the number of Calories you burn during your workout, note the number
that is shown as soon as you complete your last exercise.

Alter you have completed all of the repetitions and sets for the first exercise that you selected, press the right or left
arrow on the NEXT button fo select the next exercise that you want fo do. Repeat the procedure described above for the
next exercise. (Note: If you select an exercise that involves only one arm or leg, such as the SINGLE LEG CURL exercise,
the numbers of repetitions and sets shown in the SETS and REPS displays should be performed once using the right arm -
or leg, and ence using the left arm or leg. After completing the repefitions and sets using one arm.or leg, press the right
arrow on the NEXT button, then press the left arrow on the NEXT button, and then repeat the repefitions and sels using
the other orm or leg.) Select as many exercises as desired until your workout is completed. .

USING THE TRAINER MODE

Press the TRAINER button, The trainer indicator will light. Next, refer to the muscle chart on the upper part of the com-
g;ler. An indicator will be lighted on muscle group "A.* If you want fo exercise a different muscle group first, press on -

gy

desired muscle group—be sure fo press on the circled letter.

12



Once you have selected the first muscle group that you want to exercise, refer fo the lower part of the computer. One or
more indicators will be lighted, showing you which exercise(s) to do to develop the selected muscle group. One of the
indicators will be flashing fo show you which exercise to do first. If you want to skip the first exercise, press the right
arrow on the NEXT button unfil the indicator is flashing on the exercise that you want to do first. The number of the
exercise will be shown in the CALORIES/EXERCISE NO. display. Next, press the TONE or STRENGTH bution, depend-
ing on whether you want the first exercise o be a tone or a strength exercise. The WEIGHT display will show the rec-
ommended weight setting for the first exercise. If desired, the weight setting can be changed. This can be done in the
same manner as when the computer is in the manual mode. The SETS and REPS displays will show the recommended
numbers of sets and repetitions for the first exercise. If desired, the number of sels or repetitions can be changed. This
can be done in the same manner as when the computer is in the manual mode. ’
Begin the first exercise. As you exercise, the computer will provide the same feedback as when it is in the manual mode.
Alfer you have completed all of the repelifions and sets for the first exercise, press the right arrow on the NEXT button

o select the next exercise that you want to do. Do as many of the indicated exercises as desired.

When you have completed the desired exercises for the first muscle group that you selected, press on the next muscle
group that you want fo exercise. Do gs many of the indicated exercises as desired. Select as many muscle groups as
. desired until your workout is completed.

/

USING THE CUSTOM SMART CARD

. : CUSTOM e ' )
- IMPORTANT: Before inserting or removing the SMART
~ CUSTOM SMART CARD, press the POWER but- CARD
fon to turn off the power. Insert the CUSTOM

SMART CARD into the left side of the computer.
Press the POWER button to turn on the power. |:>

IMPORTANT: When the CUSTOM SMART CARD

is used, the exercise insert and the decal sheet
must be used or some weight settings will not
be accurate, ' '

The first step in creating an exercise program is
to select the exercises that you want to include in

your first workout: Lay the exercise insert down | ; [@EECBEE ?i'
so the spaces mumblgr);d‘-i through 20 are'on: §:
top. Next, refer to pages 17 through 24 of this = | Exercise o (e ﬁ 39 - ‘_ om |
owner's manual and select about 6 1o 10-exer- 1| Insert : o ' % EAS g b
cises that you want fo includein the workout. For - ' i REAY CA D

each exercise that you select; apply a decal to
one of the first 6 To 10 spaces on the insert. If
there is a printed decal for théexercise, apply Decal.
the printed decal; if there is riot a printed decal,
apply a blank decal and write the name of the

. -exercise on the decal. (Note: Wheriever the <
"BENCH PRESS ‘exereise is included in @ workout, -
the decal for the exercise must be applied to the
space numbered 1, 11, 21 or 31 on the insert. If
the BENCH PRESS exercise is not included, those

. spaces must be left emply.) Next, label all of the
decals on the insert with @ designation suchas

*DAY 1. A sample workout is shown ct the right.

13




After you have applied a decal fo the exercise insert for each of the exercises that you want fo include in your first
workout, fit the four fabs on the insert into the slols in the lower part of the computer. Make sure that the insert is furned
so the decals are visible. (The use of the remaining spaces on the insert will be explained below.)

Next, a weight, set and repetition setfing should be programmed for each of the exercises, and the workout should be
stored on the CUSTOM SMART CARD.

Press the CREATE PROGRAM button. The indicator next to the bution will light. Press the right or left arrow on the NEXT
button, if necessary, until the indicator is flashing on the first space on the exercise insert where a decal has been
opplied. The number of the exercise will be shown in the CALORIES/EXERCISE NO. display. Next, press the TONE or
STRENGTH button, depending on whether you want the first exercise to be a tone or a strength exercise. The indicator
next fo the button you press will light. The WEIGHT, SETS and REPS displays will show the recommended weight setfing
and numbers of sets and repetitions for the first exercise. WARNING: The recommended weight setting may be too
high or too low for you, depending on such factors as your body size and physical condition. If you cannot com-
plete the recommended numbers of sets and repetitions, the weight sefting should be decreased. If desired, the
weight, set or repefition sefting can be changed by pressing the increase or decrease bution below the WEIGHT, SETS
or REPS display. The weight setfing can be changed in increments of 1 pound; the buttons can be held down to change
the weight setting quickly. The number of sefs or repetitions can be changed in increments of 1. The range of sels is 1 to
9. The range of repetifions is 2 fo 20. After you have programmed the desired weight, set and repetifion seftings for the
first exercise, press the STORE button. The indicator will remain lighted on the first exercise on the exercise insert, and
the indicator will begin flashing on the next exercise on the insert. Press the TONE or STRENGTH button and program
weight, set and repetition setfings for the next exercise as described above. Press the STORE button. Repeat for each of
the exercises on the insert. The workout will then be stored on the CUSTOM SMART CARD.

When you are ready to begin the workout, press the RUN PROGRAM button. The indicator next to the button will light.
. The indicators will light on all of the spaces on the exercise insert where decals have been applied. The indicator will be
flashing on the first exercise of the workout. Begin the first exercise. (Refer to pages 17 through 24 of this owner's
manual for information about the proper form for the exercise.) As you exercise, the computer will provide the same
feedback as when it is in the manual mode. After you have completed all of the sets and repetitions for the first exer-
cise, press the right arrow on-the NEXT button. The indicator will begin flashing on the next exercise of the workout.
Perform the next exercise as described above. Repeat until you have completed all of the exercises included in the
workout, _

\
The workout con be revised as your fitness level increases or your goals change. To revise the workout, first press the
CREATE PROGRAM button. To revise the selfings for an exercise, press the right or left arrow on the NEXT bution until
the indicator is flashing on the exercise that you want fo revise. Press the increase or decrease bution below the
WEIGHT, SETS or REPS display to change the selfing. Press the STORE bution. To delete an exercise, press the right or
left arrow on the NEXT button until the indicator is flashing on the exercise that you want fo delete. Press the DELETE
button. Remove the decal for the exercise from the exercise insert. To add an exercise, attach a decal fo the insert and
press the right or left arrow on the NEXT button until the indicator is flashing on the new exercise on the insert. Program
weight, set and repetition seftings as described above. Press the STORE button.

Because there are 40 spaces on the exercise insert, a number of different workouts can be stored on the CUSTOM
SMART CARD at the same fime. For example, your exercise program could include three different workouts—one for
Mondays, one for Wednesdays, and one for Fridays. Or, you could create two different workouts using the spaces
numbered 1 through 20 on the insert, and a raining pariner could create two different workouts using the spaces num-
bered 21 through 40. To do one of the workouts, first press the RUN PROGRAM bution. Press the right or left arrow on
the NEXT button until the indicator is flashing on the first exercise of the workout that you want to do. Then, complete -
the workout as described above. The CUSTOM SMART CARD can be programmed in a variely of ways to fit your indi-
vidual needs. '

14




TURNING OFF THE POWER .
To tur off the power, press the POWER button. Note: If no buttons on the computer are pressed for 30 minutes, the

power will turn off automatically. The transformer should be unplugged from the 120-volt outlet during periods of
nonuse.

An

15




—————

EXERCISE GUIDE

SAFETY

The CROSS TRAINER e is a tool, and learning to use it properly is essential for your safety as well as the success of

your exercise program. Read this owner's manual and the accompanying FITNESS JOURNAL carefully before using the

CROSS TRAINER e. Remember, the information in this owner's manual and in the FITNESS JOURNAL is general in
 nature. For more information about exercise, consult your physician or obtain a reputable book about exercise,

WARNING: Before beginning any exercise program, consult your physician. This is especially important for persons
over the age of 35 or persons with pre-existing health problems.

THE FOUR BASIC TYPES OF EXERCISE PROGRAMS

STRENGTH

In order fo increase the size and strength of your muscles, you must subject your muscles to above-normal workloads.
You must also progressively increase the intensity of your exercise so that your muscles will confinue fo adapt and
grow. Each individual exercise can be tailored to the proper intensity level by changing the weight setting, or the num-
ber of repetitions or sets completed. The proper weight setting and numbers of sefs and repetitions for each exercise
depends upon the individual user. Each workout should include about 6 1o 10 different exercises. Select exercises for
every major muscle group, with emphasis on the areas that you want o develop the most. To give balance and varie
to your workouts, vary the exercises from workout fo workout. WARNING: If you are under age 17, workouts should
consist exclusively of tone exercises. Unsupervised workouts consisting exclusively of strength exercises are not rec-
ommended by exercise physiologists.

TONING

To fone your muscles, select moderate weight setfings and increase the number of repetitions in each set. Work your
muscles by complefing more repetitions rather than by using high weight seftings.

LOSING WEIGHT

To lose weight, select low weight settings and increase the number of repetitions in each set. Exercising on the stepper
will also help you to bum Calories and shed exira pounds.

CROSS TRAINING

In the pursuit of a complete and well-balanced fitness program, many have found that cross training is the answer. The
CROSS TRAINER e is ideal for cross training. By combining weight training with aerobic exercise, you can reshape and'
strengthen your bedy, plus develop a stronger heart and lungs. - '

EXERCISE FORM

In order fo obtain the greatest benefits from exercising, it is essential fo maintain proper form. Maintaining proper form
means moving through the full range of motion for each exercise, and moving only the appropriate parts of the body.
On pages 17 through 24 of this owner's manual, you will find photographs showing the correct form for each exercise.”
A description of each exercise is also provided, along with a list of the muscles offected. Refer o the muscle chart in the
accompanying FITNESS JOURNAL to find the locations of the muscles. As you exercise, the repelitions in each set -
should be performed smoothly and without pausing. The exertion phase of each repetition should last only about half

as long as the relurn phase. Rest for 1 minute after each set if you are doing a fone exercise, and 3 minutes after each
set if you are doing a strength exercise. Plan fo spend the first iwo weeks learning the proper form for each exercise.

\_\\
\\\

16



BUTTERFLY (15-125 Lbs.)
Muscles affected: pectoralis major and minor, delfoids

Refer to adjustment 2 on page 8 of this owner's manual. Change the arms to the but-
terfly mode. Sit on the seat and hold the pads on the arms as shown; your arms
should be bent at 90° angles. Keep your back siraight. Press the arms together unh|
the pads fouch. Return to the starfing position. , .

BENCH PRESS (30-250 Lbs.)
Muscles affected: pectoralis major and minor, anterior deltoids, triceps

Refer to adjustment 2 on page 8 of this owner's manual. Change the arms fo the
press mode. Sit on the seat and hold the handles on the arms with an overhand grip.
Raise your elbows as shown. Keep your back straight. Fully extend your arms. Retum
to the starting position.

FRONT ARM RAISE (15~-125 Lbs.)
Muscles affected: deltoids, rhomboids _
Refer fo adjustment 4 on page 9 of this owner's manual. Attach the strap to the low

pulley station. Stand with one heel on the foot plate. Hold the strap with an overhand
grip with your arm at your side. Keep your back straight. Raise the strap until your

~ hand is level with your shoulder as shown. Return 1o the starting position.

UPRIGHT ROW (15-125 Lbs.)
Muscles affected: biceps, deltoids, irapézius

Refer to adjustment 4 on page 9 of this owner's manual. Atiach the rower bar fo the

" low pulley station. Stand with your feet on the foot plate. Hold the rower bar with an

overhand grip with your arms extended downward. Keep your back straight. Lift the

rower bar until your hands are level with your chest as shown. Relum o the starfing
‘ position.

SHOULDER SHRUG (15-125 Lbs.)
Muscles affected: trapezius, rhomboids
Refer fo adjustment 4 on page 9 of this owner's manual. Attach the rower bar fo the

low pulley station. Stand with your feet on the foot plate. Hold the rower bar with an
overhand grip with your arms extended downward. Keep your back siraight and

_ your arms at your sides. Shrug your shoulders up as far as possible. Retum fo the

staring position.

17




LATERAL ARM RAISE (15-125 Lbs.)
Muscles affecied: deltoids, trapezius

Refer o adjustment 4 on page 9 of this owner's manual. Attach the strap to the low
pulley station. Stand with your side foward the CROSS TRAINER e with your feet on
 the foot plate. Hold the sirap with an overhand grip with your arm at your side. Keep
your back straight. Raise the strap fo the side until your hand is level with your shoul-
der as shown. Retumn to the starfing position.

SEATED ROW—CLOSE GRIP (15-125 Lbs.)

Muscles affected: delioids, trapezius, biceps, brachioradials, latissimus dorsi

Refer to adjustment 4 on page 9 of this owner's manual. Atiach the rower bar fo the
low pulley station. Sit on the floor with your heels on the foot plate. Lean forward,
extend your arms and hold the rower bar with an overhand grip. Pull the rower bar

toward your stomach and lean back, keeping your elbows close fo your sides. Retum

to the starting position.

LAT PULL-DOWN~—CHEST (15-125 Lbs.)
Muscles affected: latissimus dorsi, trapezius, pectoralis major

 Refer o adjustment 3 on page 8 of this owner's manual. Attach the lat bar fo the =
high pulley station. Sit on the seat facing the CROSS TRAINER e. Extend your arms
upward and hold the lat bar with an overhand grip. Keep your back straight. Pull the

lat bar down until your hands are level with your neck as shown, Return Io the star- -

ing position,

LAT PULL-DOWN—BACK (15-125 Lbs.)

L e

Muscles affected: latissimus dorsi, trapezius .

Refer to adjusiment 3 on page 8 of this owner's manual. Attach the lat bartothe .
high pulley station. Sit on the seat facing the CROSS TRAINER e. Extend your arms
upward and hold the lat bar with an overhand grip. Keep your back straightand

lean forward slightly. Pull the lat bar down behind your head until your hands are _

level with your neck. Retum to the starting position.

HIP EXTENSION (15-125 Lbs.)
Muscles affected: gluteus maximus e

Refer o adjustment 4 on page 9 of this owner's manual. Attach the strap 1o the low
pulley station. Stand with one foot on the foot plate. Insert one leg into the strap.
Keep your back straight. Keep your leg straight and move it backward as far as pos-’
sible. Return fo the starting position. A

18

Mot e LT e D Y et

oD




—— _ e e e e e v

LEG EXTENSION (15-125 Lbs.)
Muscles affected: quadriceps

Sit on the seat and position your feet under the pads on the leg developer. Keep your
back straight. Raise the leg developer until your legs are strcught Retumn fo the start-
_lng posmon

HIP ABDUCTION (15-125 Lbs.)
Muscles affected: abduclor, gluteus medius

Refer to adjustment 4 on page 9 of this owner's manual. Attach the strap to the low
pulley station. Stand with your side foward the CROSS TRAINER e with one foot on
the foot plate. Insert your outside leg into the strap. Keep your back straight. Keep:
your leg straight and move it to the side as far as possible. Return fo the starfing
position.

BICEPS CURL (15-125 Lbs.)
Muscles affected: biceps, brachioradials

Refer fo adjustment 4 on page 9 of this owner's manual. Attach the rower bar fo the
low pulley station. Stand with your feet on the foot plate. Hold the rower bar with an
underhand grip with your arms extended downward. Keep your back straight and

~ your elbows close fo your sides. Cu the rower bar up | toward your chest as shown. i
Return fo the starting position. :

TRICEPS EXTENSION (15-125 Lbs.) -
Muscles affected: triceps, brachioradials --

Refer fo adjustment 3 on page 8 of this owner's manual. Atiach, the rower bar to lhe .
high pulley stafion. Sit on the seat; hold the rower bar above your head and bend o
~ your elbows. Keep your back strcnght and your elbows in. Slowly sh'aughten your - E
arms as shown. Reium to the starting position. - »

TRICEPS'_PRESS-DOWN (15-125 l.bS.A) '
Muscles ;wffeded: friceps, brachioradials

Refer to adjustment 3 on page 8 of this owner's manual. Attach the rower bar fo the.

high pulley station. Stand with your feet on the foot plate. Hold the rower barwith an :
overhand grip with your hands at chest level. Keep your back straight and your - o
elbows close fo your sides. Press the rower bar down unfil your arms are siraight. T
Return to the starfing position.

19



16. SINGLE LEG CURL (15-125 Lbs.)

Muscles affected: hamslring, gastrocnemius

Stand facing the CROSS TRAINER e and rest the back of one leg against the lower
pad on the leg developer. Raise the leg developer as far as possible by bending your
leg as shown. Return to the starting position. '

AB CRUNCH (15-125 Lbs.)

Muscles affected: rectus abdominus, upper abdominals

Refer to adjustment 3 on page 8 of this owner's manual. Attach the strap to the high
pulley station. Sit on the seat and hold the strap behind your head as shown. Keep
your back siraight. Slowly bend forward at the waist until your upper body is at a
45° angle. Return to the starfing position.

BACK EXTENSION (15-125 Lbs.)
Muscles affected: hip extensors

Refer to adjusiment 4 on page 9 of this owner's manual. Attach the lat bar fo ihelow
pulley station. Sit on the floor with your heels on the foot plate. Cross youramsand ...

hold the lat bar against your chest as shown. Keep your back straight. Bend back at
the waist. Return fo the starting position. SR

WRIST CURL (15-125 Lbs.)
Muscles affected: brachioradials

Refer to adjustment 4 on page 9 of this owner's manual. Attach the rower bag to the

low pulley station. Stand with your feet on the foot plate. Hold the rower barwithan

overhand grip with your arms extended downward. Keep your arms staﬁéhq;)_{_}:nﬂ"i _

curl your hands up as far as.possible. Return to the starting position.

TOE RAISE (15-125 Lbs.)
Muscles affected: gastrocnemius

Lol

Refer to adjustment 4 on page 9 of this owner's manual. Attach the rower bar fo the

low pulley station. Stand with your feet on the foot plate. Hold the rower bar with an R

overhand grip with your arms extended downward,: Keep your back straight and
your arms at your sides. Rise up on your foes as far as possible. Return to the starfing
position. : :

20

-
B



A.

SIDE BEND (15-125 Lbs.)

Muscles affected: latissimus dorsi, biceps, posterior deltoids

Refer to adjustment 4 on page 9 of this owner's manual. Atiach the strap to the low
pulley station. Stand with your side toward the CROSS TRAINER e with one foot on

the foot plate. Hold the strap with an overhand grip with your arm at your side. Keep -

your back straight. Bend toward the side as shown. Return fo the starting position.

LAT PULL-DOWN—CLOSE GRIP (15~-125 Lbs.)

Muscles affected: latissimus dorsi, biceps, posterior deltoids

Refer to adjustment 3 on page 8 of this owner's manual. Attach the rower bar to the
high pulley station. Sit on the seat facing the CROSS TRAINER e. Extend your arms
upward and hold the rower bar with an underhand grip. Keep your back siraight.
Pull the rower bar down until your hands are level with your neck. Return o the start-
ing position.

SINGLE ARM CABLE FLY (15-125 Lbs.)
Muscles affected: latissimus dorsi, biceps, posterior deltoids

Refer to adjustment 3 on page 8 of this owner's manual. Attach the strap fo the high

pulley station. Stand with your side toward the CROSS TRAINER e with one foot on
the foot plate. Extend one arm upward and hold the strap. Keep your back straight.
Pull.the strap down until your hand is level with your waist. Return fo the starfing
position.

BENT ROW—WIDE GRIP (15-125 Lbs.)

Muscles affected: biceps, brachioradiols, delivids, irapezius laissimus dorsi; thomboids

Referto adjustment 4 on page 9 of this owner's manual. Attach the lat bar o the low -

pulley station. Stand with your feet on the foot plate and bend forward as shown.

- Hold the lat bar with an overhand grip with your arms extended downward. Keep .-
your back straight. Pull the latbar toward your stomach. Retum to the starfing position.

BENT ROW—CLOSE GRIP (15<125 Lbs;) _
Muscles affected: biceps, brachioradials, delioids, trapezius, latissimus dorsi, rhomboic’s

Refer to adjustment 4 on page 9 of this owner's manual. Aftach the rower bar":ldﬁhe"i.‘ .

low pulley station. Stand with your feet on the foot plate and bend forward as
shown. Hold the rower-bar with an overhand grip with your amms extended down-
ward. Keep your back straight. Pull the rower bar toward:your stomach. Return to
the starfing position. '

21

.§




SINGLE ARM BENT ROW (15—125 Lbs.)

Muscles affected: biceps, brachiorodials, deltoids, trapezius, latissimus dorsi, homboids
Refer to adjustment 4 on page 9 of this owner's manual. Attach the strap fo the low
pulley station. Stand with your feet on the foot plate and bend forward as shown.

Hold the strap with an overhand grip with your arm extended downward. Keep your
back straight. Pull the strap toward your stomach. Retum 1o the starfing position.

SEATED ROW—WIDE GRIP (15—125 Lbs.)

Muscles affected: deltoids, trapezius, biceps, brachioradials, latissimus dorsi

Refer to adjusiment 4 on page 9 of this owner's manual. Attach the lat bar o the low
pulley station. Sit on the floor with your heels on the foot plate. Lean forward, extend

your arms and hold the lat bar with an overhand grip. Pull the lat bar toward your - -,

stomach and lean back. Retumn fo the starting position.

SINGLE ARM SEATED ROW (15—125 Lbs.) .
Muscles affected: biceps, brachioradials; deltoids, trapezius, katissimus dorsi, ljrombods o

Refer to adjustment 4 on page 9 of this owner's manual. Attach the straptothelow .~ -
pulley station. Sit on the floor with your heels on the foot plate. Lean forwaird, extend - -
one arm and hold the strap. Pull the strap toward your stomach and lean back, keep- -
ing your elbow close fo your side. Return fo the starting position. L

REVERSE BICEPS CURL (15—125 Lbs.)
Muscles affected: biceps, brachioradials

Refer fo adjustment 4 on page 9 of this owner's manual. Atiach the rower bar. fothe
low pulley station. Stand with your heels on the foot plate. Hold the rower barwith ©
an overhand grip with your arms extended downward. Keep your back siraight and 7
your elbows close to your sides. Curl the rower bar up toward your chest as shown. -

Return to the starfing position. -

ISOLATION:CURL (15—125 Lbs.)
Muscles affected: biceps, brachioradials

Refer to adjusiment 4 on page 9 of this owner's manual. Attach the sirap fo the low
pulley station. Stand with your side toward the CROSS TRAINER e with one foot on
the foot plate. Hold the strap with an underhand grip with your arm extended down-.
-ward. Pull the strap up unfil your hand is level with your chest. Retum to the starfing
posifion.

22

R o
Wi
=
A

- '...v,.;:i";'-.'i,'-,z_-;




BENT ISOLATION CURL (15—125 Lbs.)
Muscles affected: biceps, brachioradials

Refer to adjustment 4 on page 9 of this owner's manual. Attach the strap to the low
pulley station. Stand with your side toward the CROSS TRAINER e, place one foot on
the foot plate and bend forward as shown. Hold the strap with an underhand grip
with your elbow resting against your knee and your arm extended downward. Pull
the strap up until your hand is level with your chest. Return to the starting position.

REVERSE WRIST CURL (1 5—125 l_bS.)
Muscles affected: brachioradials

Refer to adjustment 4 on page 9 of this owner's manual. Attach the rower bar to the
low pulley station. Stand facing away from the CROSS TRAINER e with your heels on
the foot plate. Hold the rower bar behind your back as shown. Keep your arms sta-
tionary and curl your hands up as far as possible. Return 1o the starting position.

REVERSE TRICEPS PRESS-DOWN (15—125 Lbs.)
Muscles affected: triceps, brachioradials

Refer to adjustment 3 on page 8 of this owner's manual. Attach the rower bar to the
high pulley station. Stand with your-feet on the foot plate. Hold the rower bar with an
underhand grip with your hands at chest level. Keep your back straight and your
elbows close fo your sides. Press the rower bar down until your arms are siraight.
Return fo the starting position.

SINGLE ARM TRICEPS PRESS-DOWN (15—125 I_bs,) Ll
Muscles affected: Iriceps, brachioradials - ' o

- Refer fo adjustment 3 on page 8 of this owner's manual: Attach the stra;; toihe high .
pulley station. Stand with your feet on the foot plate. Hold the strap with an'everhond

grip with your hand ot chest level. Keep your back straight and your elbow dlose to L

- your side. Press the strap down until your arm'is straight-as shown. Retumi fo the
- starting position. : L T

REVERSE UPRIGHT ROW (15—125 Lbs.)
Muscles affected: biceps, deltoids, trapezius

‘Refer to adjusiment 4 on page 9 of this owner's manual. Attach the rower bar fo the

low pulley stotion. Stand facing away from the CROSS TRAINER e with-yourheelson
the foot plate. Hold the rower bar behind your back with your arms extended-dewn-

‘ward. Lift the rower bar up as far as possible. Return fo the starfing posifion. -

23




P.

BENT LATERAL ARM RAISE (15-125 Lbs.)
Muscles affected: deltoids, trapezius

Refer to adjustment 4 on page 9 of this owner's manual. Attach the strap fo the low
pulley station. Stand with your side toward the CROSS TRAINER e, place one foot on
the foot plate and bend forward as shown. Hold the strap with an overhand grip
with your arm at your side. Keep your back straight. Raise the strap to the side until
your hand is level with your shoulder. Return to the starting position.

. DEAD LIFT (15-125 Lbs.)

Muscles affected: quadriceps

Refer to adjustment 4 on page 9 of this owner's manual. Attach the lat bar to the low
pulley station. Stand with your feet on the foot plate and bend your knees as shown.’
Hold the lat bar with an overhand grip. Keep your head up and your arms and back
straight. Lift the lat bar by straightening your legs. Return to the starting position.

HIP ADDUCTION (15-125 Lbs.)
Muscles affected: adductor, gluteus medius

Refer to adjustment 4 on page 9 of this owner's manudl. Attach the strap o the low
pulley station. Stand with your side toward the CROSS TRAINER e with one foot on
the foot plate. Insert your inside leg into the strap. Keep your back straightKeep - -
your leg straight and move it to the side as far as possible. Return to the starting
position. :

FRONTKICK (15-125 Lbs.)
Moscles affected: hip Rexors, sartorius

Refer to adjustment 4 on page 9 of this owner's manual. Attach the strap'fo the low
pulley station. Stand facing away from the CROSS TRAINER e with one heel on the -
foot plate. Insert one leg into the sirap. Keep your leg straight and move it away from.
the CROSS TRAINER e as far as possible. Return to the starfing position. N O

STEPPER.
Muscles Affected: quadriceps, hip extensors

(Note: Do not include this exercise in workouts created with the PERSONAL TRAINER
computer. When the STEPPER is used, the stepper console will provide feedback.)
Refer to adjustment 1 on page 8 of this owner's manual. Hold the stepper handle and-
begin stepping, alterately pressing the left and right pedals down with a smooth,
continuous molion—a confinuous motion must be maintained or both pedals will sink
to the floor. Adjust the stepping resistance if necessary.

24




TROUBLE-SHOOTING AND MAINTENANCE

Inspect and fighten all parts each time you use the CROSS TRAINER e. Replace any worn parts immediately. Outside
surfaces of the CROSS TRAINER e can be cleaned using a damp cloth and mild detergent. Keep all liquids away from
the stepper console and the PERSONAL TRAINER computer. Most CROSS TRAINER e problems can be solved by follow-
ing the steps below. Find the applicable symptom and follow the step(s) listed. If further assistance is needed, call our
Customer Service Depariment toll-free at 1-800-999-3756, Monday through Friday, 6 a.m. until 6 p.m. Mountain
Time {excluding holidays).

1. SYMPTOM: THE PERSONAL TRAINER COMPUTER DISPLAYS AN ERROR CODE ("EEE")

a. While the weight sefiing is changing, the mictor will be heard and the SETS and REPS displays will show a ropidly
rotating indicator. To prevent damage to the weight system, do not put any pressure on the leg developer, arms
“or cables while the weight setting is c?\anging. If the lat bar or rower bar is attached to the high pulley station, rest it
in the rack near the hig?\ pulley station. Wait for the sound of the motor to stop before you confinue. If the comput-
er senses pressure on the weight system while the weight setfing is changing, the WEIGHT display will show an
error code ("EEE") for two seconds, and the weight setting will stop changing. The WEIGHT display will then show
the current weight setiing. Make sure that there is no pressure on the leg developer, arms or cables. Press the
increase or decrease button beneath the WEIGHT display to change the weight setting as desired.

2. SYMPTOM: THE MAIN CABLE DOES NOT MOVE SMOOTHLY, OR THERE 1S SLACK IN THE MAIN CABLE

a. Inspect the routing of the cables and make sure that they are in the grooves in all of the pulleys. If they are fiot,
correct the problem. If the cables are not properly routed, they will be damaged when used.

b. If there is slack in the Main Cable (51), locate the
Adjustment Bracket (53) near the bottom of the
right side shield. Hold the end of the Weight Cable
(52) firmly, and slide the Adjustment Bracket far-
ther onfo the Weight Cable. Tighten the 5/16" Nut
{82) against the Adjustment Bracket. Test the Main
Cable. If the motor stalls or hesitates, loosen the
5/16" Nut slightly. If the 5/16" Nut is fightened as
far as possible and there is sfill slack, the Main
Cable should be replaced. See ORDERING
REPLACEMENT PARTS on the back cover of this
owner'smanual. . . :

3. SYMPTOM: THE srsprsn CONSOLE DOES NOT
FUNCTION PROPERLY : . o

a. As you step, move the stepper pedals vertically at -1 90
least 8 inches. If your steps are foo shallow, the : / P
movement of the stepper pedals will not be detect- 120 | y e
ed. If the stepper console still does not function aC | E[giﬂ:ﬂ]

properly, the Reed Switch (99) can be adjusted by

sliding it up or down slightly in the mounting ' S .
sleeve. Repeat until the stepper console displays 1 9/ ls\ll‘::\:\ehﬂg
correct feedbacki. If.necessary, the 374" Screw

(119) atiaching the Reed Switch Bracket {120) can
be loosened and the position of the Bracket can be
adjusted.

25




~F

o v

b.

If the LCD display becomes dim, the 1.5-volt watch
batteries in the Stepper Console (88) should be
replaced. Using a short phillips screwdriver,
remove the two screws attaching the back of the
Stepper Console. Using the screwdriver, carefully
push the two batteries out of the battery clips; be
careful to note which way the batteries are turned.
Insert two new 1.5-volt watch batteries into the
battery clips. Reattach the back of the Stepper

Console.

4. SYMPTOM: THE POWER DOES NOT TURN ON

a.

Make sure that the transformer is fully plugged into the jack on the CROSS TRAINER e, and into a 120-volt ouflet.

gack of
tepper
Cor?fole

Screws

© 1994 Proform Fitness Products, Inc., a Subsidiary of Weider Health and Fitness, Inc.

26




200k I and T APRA s o

[P N

et v Ohidet,

ORDERING REPLACEMENT PARTS

To order replacement parts, simply call our Customer Service Department toll-free ot 1-800-999-3756, Monday
through Friday, 6 a.m. until 6 p.m. Mountain Time (excluding holidays). To help us assist you quickly, please be pre-
pared to give the following information:

1. The MODEL NUMBER of the product (DR852040).

2. The NAME of the product (PROFORM® CROSS TRAINER e).

3. The SERIAL NUMBER of the product (see BEFORE YOU BEGIN on page 2 of this owner's manual).

4. The KEY NUMBER and DESCRIPTION of the part(s) from the PART LIST/EXPLODED DRAWING accompanying this
owner’s manual. _ -

| . ckdim is made must be received by PROFORM at one of its authorized service centers. All returns must be pre--
1 “or atiributable fo freight damage, abuse, misuse, improper or abnormal usage or repairs_not provided by a

e {_'mﬁfy beyond that specifically set forth above is authorized by PROFORM.

|| ARISING OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE USE OR PERFORMANCE OF THE PRODUCT OR OTHER

- THE WARRANTY EXTENDED HEREUNDER IS IN LIEU OF ANY AND ALL OTHER WARRANTIES AND ANY

LIMITED WARRANTY

-Proform Fitness Products, Inc. {"PROFORM") extends a limited ten (10} year warranty on the frame and steel
parts. PROFORM warrants this product to be free from defects in workmanship and material, under normal
use and service conditions, for a period of ninety (90) days from the date of purchase. This warranty extends -
+ only to the original purchaser. PROFORM:'s obligation under this warranty is limited to replacing or repairing,
ot PROFORM's option, the product at one of its quthorized service centers. All products for which warranty

|- authiorized by PROFORM. This warranty does not extend to any product or damage to a product caused by

"PROFORM authorized service center or for producs used for commercial or rental purposes. No other war-

PROFORM 1S NOT RESPONSIBLE OR LIABLE FOR INDIRECT, SPECIAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES

" DAMAGES WITH RESPECT TO ANY ECONOMIC LOSS, LOSS OF PROPERTY, LOSS OF REVENUES OR
PROFEITS, LOSS OF ENJOYMENT OR USE, COSTS OF REMOVAL, INSTALLATION OR OTHER CONSE- | -
QUENTIAL DAMAGES OF WHATSOEVER NATURE. SOME STATES DO NOT ALLOW THE EXCLUSION OR
UMITATION OF INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES. ACCORDINGLY, THE ABOVE LMITATION

MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU.

IMPUED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE IS LIMITED IN ITS
SCOPE AND DURATION TO THE TERMS SET FORTH HEREIN. SOME STATES DO NOT ALLOW UMITA-
TIONS ON HOW LONG AN IMPLIED WARRANTY LASTS. ACCORDINGLY, THE ABOVE LIMITATION MAY
NOT APPLY TO YOU. '

This warranty gives you specific legal rights. You may also have ofher rights which vary from state o state.

PROFORM FITNESS PRODUCTS, INC., 1500 S. 1000 W., LOGAN UT 84321-9813 '

 Part No. 117164 R494B

Printed in USA

CROSS  TRAINLIRC




EXPLODED DRAWING—MODEL NO. PF852040
PAGE 1 OF 2 BBNM 11 :




EXPLODED DRAWING—MODEL NO. PF852040

PAGE 2 OF 2 RA34A

WEIGHT MECHANISM ASSEMBLY .




PART LIST-MODEL NO. PF852040 R494A

KEY

NO. QTY.

NVONOUNBWN—

—lN-—a-—n—a—aM(_nhw.-a.-‘—.N-_a"'

DESCRIPTION

3/8" x 2 1/2" Carriage Bolt

3/8" Nut

3/8" Lockwasher
2" Pulley

3 1/2" Pulley
3/8" Nylock Nut
Front Base

Rear Base
Upright

Tower Frame

Left Side Shield
Right Side Shield
2 3/4" Pulley
Swivel Bracket
Left Arm

Right Arm

Large Pad

" Grip

Backrest

1/4" x 1" Bolt
Small Pad
Pad Tube

. Leg Developer

1/2" x 2 1/2" Axle
1/2" Plastic Cap
3/4" Brass Bushing
11/2"x11/2" Cop
Seat

Brace

2" x 2" Cap

3/8” x 3/4" Bolt
3/8" x 3" Bolt
Cable Clip

Rower Bar

Strap

Lat Bar

11/4" Cap

Chain

Transformer

3/8” x 1 3/4” Bolt
1" Pulley

3/8" x 3 1/2” Bolt
1/4" Nylock Nut

1/4" x 1" Shoulder Bolt

3/8” x 2 1/4” Bolt
1/4" x 2 1/2" Bolt
3/8* Hat Cap
Rubber Pad

1.1/2" Internal Cap
2" Roller

Main Cable
Weight Cable
Adjustment Bracket
3/4" x 4 Ade

Selector Knob

DESCRIPTION

5/8" Plastic Cap
3/4" Plastic Cap
Plastic Bushing
1/2" Pan Screw
Long Pulley Bracket
3/8" x 6 1/2" Bolt
3/4" Tap Screw
3/8" x 1 1/2" Full Thread Bolt
3/8" Jam Nut
Rubber Washer
Locking Plate
Cable Trap

- 3/8” x 4" Bolt

Reed Switch Bracket
1/2*x 4 1/2” Axle
Fastener

Small Cable Trap
3/8" Zinc Jam Nut
Moment Arm

Left Pedal

Right Pedal

" Pedal Cover

Nylock Nut
7/8" Screw
Actuator Arm
Magnet Sleeve

5/16" Nut
3/4" Metal Cover -
Resistance Cylindery/ 9

5/8" Bushing
5/8" Spacer
3/8” Fender Washer

~ Stepper Console

Gas Shock

Ball Joint

5/16" Nylock Nut

3/4" Selt Tapping Screw
3/8" x 3 1/2” Clevis Pin
Weight Mechanism

Wire Harness

CUSTOM SMART CARD

PERSONAL TRAINER Computer
Exercise Insert :
Reed Switch Wire

Mechanism Adjustment Bracket
Mechanism CoLle Bracket

Feot Plate :
U-Bracket

Cable Bracket

Star Washer :

Mech Reed Switch

Flat Washer

Slide Nut

Retainer Cup

lead Screw Assembly



NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION
m

Reed Switch Fastener
Owner’s Manudl

Part List/Exploded Drawing
Fitness Journal
Videocassette

1 5/16" Push Nut -
12 Mech Motor Assembly
113 ] Wire Tie
14 Mech Encoder Disk
15 2 Nylon Spacer
116 8 Side Shield Fastener
117 1 3/8" x 2 3/4” Carriage Bolt
118 ] 1/4" x 2" Bolt
119 1 3/4" Screw
120 1 Reed Switch Bracket

1

1

1

1

1

Note: “#" indicates a non-illustrated part. Specifications
are subject fo change without notice. See the back cover
of the owner’s manual for information about ordering
replacement parts.

Part No. 117912 R494A © 1994 Proform Fitness Products, Inc. | Printed in U.S.A.





